Q
- g y
| ] B .IWJ ® Mi
S £ T 2 - |
2 > .
P4 S Z 5 s N
= > < N
O R Q ® : =
@) m S =
C (] g Q@ . :
g S = ;
S o) o |
g Y % 5 3 ]

Q S z L@. R

= : : E |

< T w S - H

= 2 P : s -l-

Z — g & )

= Q . 2 8 :
8= g L 2

Z, " : e
mE E > S 5 : .

(=) > ; n
o > g 2

£ L 3 £ gk
E : -

D‘ T o g 2 : C
&zl 28 S s g 4 _

‘B 2 F3w. P 2 ; :

Z S & 2 PR 5 e |
@m ON S £ : 7 o .____
@w N 5 E m.. rm Dm d (8

= e 2 2 s 5 .

e} O E «mx il Z : ; m

m n C u

= = & 5 3 £ 5

n T O (0] % S % W

= 9 8 g £ ;2 ¢ :
% g £ S it g
Qv < % m nﬁvwnwr
y d . p— —
§ZE 538
LLl e
14 l2




Request a change order of $371,482 for the Bailey Group (Providence Fire Station

COUNCIL@PROVIDENCERI.COM

Phone: (401) 521-7477 ¢+ Fax: (401) 521-3920

Office of the Internal Auditor
Worker’s’ Compensation” for an amount $9,000,000.00 over three years in accordance

with the Code of Ordinance, Section 21-26 (a);
Renovation) for a new total of $1,171,482.00 in accordance with Code of Ordinance Section

Skate Park) for a new total of $63,145.00 in accordance with the Code of Ordinance,

James J. Lombardi, III, Treasurer/Senior Advisor to City Council

Molly Hannon Associate Director of Purchasing
Bonnie Nickerson, Director of Planning & Development
Ricky Caruolo, General Manager, PWSB

o Award to various vendors for Insurance Coverage to Include Property/Liability and
Michael Borg, Director of Public Property

o Request a change order in the amount of $30,200 for Ransom Consulting (Manton Avenue

CITY HALL + 25 DORRANCE STREET, ROOM 310 ¢+ PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903

] am writing to request that the following requested contract awards be submitted to the City Council and the
Department of Planning and Development

WJ
2
.~ 2
= O
> s &
oy
g . N =
=] ﬂ — =
w.. ® N A —~
s ] et i
= o N
3 & = 2 2258
X Qoo Oy g 8 S B -
- B %wcwm 8 = |72} 3\
o, 8% Hmumﬂ_ = ..M m 5
SB8Q 9 80T ®n . 8=
0 o o s w R O ot
=29 a T o 2 @ g
EpsS 0 — " S o 5] © o = s
5] r~o py MV 3 [ % - &) Q
P8y Q LA EE o O & = > < @]
£ 0N B g L £ G = © ) I o—
Zgcqdy g = S =g wm o = !
FES-: o BP228FT g g - - BN ® E
20BS9 = M,,w..ﬁw,S 5 § £ k= g 2
68 xaw = OO0 A o ) [GIR=




=

Michael D. Borg
Director of Public Property

Jorge O. Elorza
Mayor

29 May 2019

The Honorable Jorge O. Elorza

Chairman, Board of Contract and Supply

City Hall

25 Dorrance Street

Providence, RI 02903

RE: Change order to Providence Fire Stations Renovation with The Bailey Group LLC
ID Number: 23099

Original Award Date: 29 April 2019

Dear Mayor Elorza,

The department of Public Property respectfully requests change order #1 to our contract with the Bailey
Group in the amount of $371,482. The total new contract amount not to exceed is $1,171,482.

Original Contract Amount: $ 800,000
Change Order #1 $371,482
Change Order #2 (if applicable) $

Change Order #3 (if applicable) $

Change Order #4 (if applicable) $

Final Contract Amount $1,171,482

~ (Sheet with additional change orders is [J oris not [X] attached)
This change order is necessary because the original award did not reflect the alternates that the Department of Public
Property wishes te utilize, and are necessary to the project. It was the intent of the department to award the base bid
and alternates in the original award. A review of the two bids received, including all alternates, determined that The
Bailey Group remains the low bidder.

Funds in the amount of $371,482 are available in account PPBA2017A.
The Bailey Group LLC

615 Jefferson Boulevard
Warwick, RI 02886
Respectfully Submitted,

Michael D. Borg, Director™" Financial Approval

Minority Participation: Account Code:
10% MBE, 0% WBE PPBA20174

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC PROPERTY
Providence City Hall | 25 Dorrance Street, Room 407 | Providence, Rhode Island 02903
401 680 5300 ph | 401 273 2114 fax
www_providenceri.gov




